
RESOLUTION NO.________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE RIVIERA BEACH 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“AGENCY”), AWARDING BID NO. ITB 
2018-01 TO E&F FLORIDA ENTERPRISES D/B/A CREATIVE CONTRACTING 
GROUP OF WELLINGTON FLORIDA FOR THE REMOVAL OF EXISITING MARINA 
VILLAGE SEAWALL AND REPLACEMENT WITH DECORATIVE RAIL IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $259,300.00; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO NINE PERCENT (9%); TOTAL CONTRACT 
VALUE SHALL NOT EXCEED $282,637.00 EXCEPT FOR AUTHORIZED CHANGE 
ORDERS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2018, the Agency solicited bids for the removal and 
replacement of the Marina Village seawall through the issuance of bid number ITB2018-
01 as specified in the Scope of Work and Specifications detailed in Exhibit "A" 
(“Services”); and 

WHEREAS, E&F Florida Enterprises D/B/A Creative Construction Group, of 
Wellington, Florida was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE RIVIERA BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY as follows: 

SECTION 1. Riviera Beach Community Redevelopment Agency hereby accepts 
the bid proposal and awards a Construction Services Contract to E&F Florida Enterprises 
D/B/A Creative Construction Group the lowest and responsible bidder in the amount not 
to exceed $259,300.00 for the for the Services. 

SECTION 2. The Executive Director is authorized to approve Change Orders up 
to nine percent (9%). 

SECTION 3. The RBCRA Commission Board are authorized to execute the 
contract. 

SECTION 4. That the Resolutions takes effect upon its passage and approval by 
RBCRA Commission Board  



PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of August, 2018. 

RIVIERA BEACH COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

By: ________________________ 
ATTEST:       Tonya Davis Johnson 

     Chairperson 

_____________________________ 
Executive Director  

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

____________________ 
MOTION BY:  _______________  J. Michael Haygood  

                                                                            Date__________ 
SECONDED BY: _______________  J. Michael Haygood, PA 

General Counsel to CRA 

J.  BOTEL  _________ 
K. MILLER-ANDERSON _________ 
L. HUBBARD _________ 
T. DAVIS JOHNSON _________ 
T. DAVIS  ________ 


